CITY OF SAND SPRINGS

SAND SPRINGS, OKLAHOMA

RESOLUTION No. 19-34
A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE MAY, 2019, FLOOD IN SAND SPRINGS, OKLAHOMA, AFFIRMING A DECLARATION OF AN EMERGENCY, APPROVING NECESSARY APPROPRIATIONS, CONTRACTS FOR REPAIR AND CONSTRUCTION, AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS AND AUTHORIZING THE SIGNATURE OF ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS 
WHEREAS, in May, 2019, the City of Sand Springs and many of its residents suffered flood damage as a result of high water levels in the Arkansas River, causing damage to private property, city properties and city utility infrastructure;
WHEREAS, the Vice Mayor and City Manager, on May 21, 2019, in accordance with city policy, declared an emergency as a result of the flood, as reflected by the attached proclamation, and state and federal authorities have recognized the disaster caused by the flood;
WHEREAS, substantial repairs to city properties and infrastructure are necessary as set forth herein;

WHEREAS, authorizing execution of contracts, budget amendments, waiver of competitive bidding and payments pursuant to the various contracts is necessary to provide for a remediation of the damage caused by the flood and to allow the city to provide the basic services required; 
WHEREAS, FEMA has recognized the event as a disaster and the City has designated the project as the spring, 2019 Flood Project, No. 211908. 

WHEREAS, approval of the documents associated with this project are in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Sand Springs;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Sand Springs as follows:

1.
The following Supplemental Appropriations within the following funds are approved:

General Fund



Increase:  
Expenditures- Police

$  15,000




Expenditures- Fire


$  25,000




Expenditures- Parks

$400,000




Expenditures- NH Svcs

$  10,000




Expenditures- Fleet Maint

$   1,600


Decrease:  
Emergency Reserve

$451,600

Municipal Authority Water Utility Fund



Increase:
Expenditures- Water Treatment
$215,000


Decrease:
Unrestricted Ending Net Assets
$215,000

Municipal Authority Wastewater Utility Fund



Increase:
Expenditures- Wastewater M&O
$835,000


Decrease:
Unrestricted Ending Net Assets
$835,000

Municipal Authority Solid Waste Fund



Increase:
Expenditures- SW Residential
$  80,000


Decrease:
Unrestricted Ending Net Assets
$  80,000
2.
The following actions are approved in regard to the Lost City (L20) Lift Station at Avery Drive (Total:  $334,700.00):
a. The Council reaffirms the emergency contract that was entered into with Schuermann Enterprises for electrical system design and component construction in the amount of $114,700.00.
b. The Council authorizes the purchase of new pumps (3) in the total amount of $70,000.00.

c. The purchase of a generator in the amount of $75,000.00 is approved.

d. The Council authorizes the hiring of a general contractor, at a cost not to exceed $75,000.00, to perform civil construction related services to repair elevation and terrain damage that is necessary to allow continued operation of the lift station.

e. For each of the above components, the council specifically finds that there is both a sole source for providing the required equipment and that the purchase thereof was to alleviate an emergency that threatened the health, safety and welfare of the public, and that competitive bidding was appropriately waived.

f. The Council finds that each of the above purchases was necessary and required, authorized due to the emergency, and reaffirms each purchase and expenditure.
3.
The following actions are approved in regard to the Sand Creek Lift Station (Total:  $145,000):

a. The Council authorizes the hiring of Garrow Construction as a general contractor, at a cost not to exceed $75,000.00, to perform civil construction related services to repair elevation and terrain damage that is necessary to allow continued operation of the lift station.

b. The Council reaffirms the emergency contract that was entered into with Schuermann Enterprises for electrical system design and component construction in the amount of $10,000.00.
c. The Council authorizes the purchase of new pumps (2) in the total amount of $60,000.00.
d. For each of the above components, the council specifically finds that there is both a sole source for providing the required equipment and that the purchase thereof was to alleviate an emergency that threatened the health, safety and welfare of the public, and that competitive bidding was appropriately waived.
e. The Council finds that each of the above purchases was necessary and required, authorized due to the emergency, and reaffirms each purchase and expenditure.
5.
The following actions are approved in regard to the Highway 51 Lift Station (Total:  $299,600.00):
a. The Council reaffirms the emergency contract that was entered into with Schuermann Enterprises for electrical system design and component construction in the amount of $99,600.00.

b. The Council authorizes the purchase of new pumps (2) in the total amount of $50,000.00.

c. The purchase of a generator in the amount of $75,000.00 is approved.
d. The Council authorizes the hiring of a general contractor, at a cost not to exceed $75,000.00, to perform civil construction related services to repair elevation and terrain damage that is necessary to allow continued operation of the lift station.

e. For each of the above components, the council specifically finds that there is both a sole source for providing the required equipment and that the purchase thereof was to alleviate an emergency that threatened the health, safety and welfare of the public, and that competitive bidding was appropriately waived.

f. The Council finds that each of the above purchases was necessary and required, authorized due to the emergency, and reaffirms each purchase and expenditure.
6.
The following actions are approved in regard to the Blending Vault at Case Community Park (Total:  $123,660.00):

a. The Council reaffirms the emergency contract that was entered into with Schuermann Enterprises for electrical system design and component construction in the amount of $123,600.00.

b. The Council authorizes the purchase of new pumps (2) in the total amount of $25,000.00.

c. The Council authorizes the purchase of (2) actuators to operate the values at the blending vault at a cost of $25,000.00.
d. For each of the above components, the council specifically finds that there is both a sole source for providing the required equipment and that the purchase thereof was to alleviate an emergency that threatened the health, safety and welfare of the public, and that competitive bidding was appropriately waived.

e. The Council finds that each of the above purchases was necessary and required, authorized due to the emergency, and reaffirms each purchase and expenditure.

7.
The council confirms the finding of an emergency in regard to the solid waste contract with American Waste Control, Inc. in the amount of $77,000.00.
8.
The following actions are approved in regard to the repairs coordinated at by the Parks Department and necessary at Case Community Park (Total:  $385,000.00):
a. A contract is authorized with Landplan for oversight of park landscape amenities, evaluation of site, and bidding projects that are necessary for flood related repairs, all for a price not to exceed $45,000.00.
b. Staff is authorized to make purchases of up to $100,000.00 for electrical supplies, materials, labor and equipment for rebuilding approximately 7 different sites within Case Community Park.

c. A contract is authorized with Studio 45 Architects for oversight of the combined concession building, evaluation of site, and bidding projects that are necessary for flood related repairs, all for a price not to exceed $35,000.
d. Staff is authorized to purchase the necessary supplies, materials, labor and equipment for playground surfacing at 2 different sites ($200,000 estimate).

e. For each of the above parks purchases, the City Manager is authorized to solicit the necessary bids, is authorized to award the contract, and is authorized to make all payments necessary to complete the work.
f. A contract is authorized with Candle Electric for electrical site evaluation, providing an itemized materials list, and securing estimates for materials that are necessary for flood related repairs, all for a price not to exceed $5,000.

9.
In order to expedite repairs for all of the above projects, the spending authority of the City Manager, for the purpose of making flood related repairs, is increased from $25,000 to $50,000, with a report to be submitted to council of all expenditures related thereto.

10.
All payments required pursuant to the agreements and purchases are authorized.
11.
The City Manager is authorized to sign and submit all documents necessary to the seek reimbursement from state or federal agencies for any disaster relief that may be available, including the authority to negotiate and resolve any insurance claims.
12.
City staff is authorized to execute any change orders necessary to complete the above projects within the budgeted amount, and if necessary to alleviate the ongoing emergency situation, to make budget transfers as necessary to complete the work.
13.
City staff shall provide regular updates to the full City Council on the progress of the bidding, contracts and construction for the above projects.

This Resolution is approved in open meeting of the City of Sand Springs, Oklahoma, on the 17th day of June, 2019.
CITY OF SAND SPRINGS








________________________________








James O. Spoon, Mayor

ATTEST:

_____________________________

Janice L. Almy, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

______________________________

David L. Weatherford, City Attorney
